

Aditi Constructions Pty Ltd T/A V Equipment ABN: 47 611 863 079 1/1 Edina Road, Ferntree Gully VIC 3156 Phone: 0415 678 977 Email: ashish@vdevelopers.com.au

## CREDIT ACCOUNT APPLICATION

To Be Completed By Applicants - Please complete all sections and read the Terms and Conditions of Hire overleaf or attached. • Partnership • Company Client's Details: Individual • Sole Trader Trust Other: Full or Legal Name: Trading Name (if different from above): Physical Address: State: Postcode: Billing Address: State: Postcode: **Email Address:** Phone No: Fax No: Mobile No: Personal Details: (please complete if you are an Individual) Driver's Licence No: Business Details: (please complete if you are a Sole Trader, Trust, Partnership, Company or Other – as specified) ABN: ACN: Date Established (current owners): Nature of Business: Paid Up Capital: \$ Estimated Monthly Purchases: \$ Credit Limit Required: \$ Principal Place of Business is: • Rented • Owned • Mortgaged (to whom): Directors / Owners / Trustee (if more than two, please attach a separate sheet) (1) Full Name: Director Identification No: D.O.B. Private Address: State: Postcode: Driver's Licence No: Phone No: Mobile No: (2) Full Name: Director Identification No: D.O.B. Private Address: State: Postcode: Driver's Licence No: Phone No: Mobile No: Account Terms: • 7 Days o COD **o** Other: o YES **o** NO Purchase Order Required? Accounts to be emailed? O YES **o** NO Accounts Email Address: Phone No: Accounts Contact: Bank and Branch: Account No: Trade References: (please provide companies that are willing to do trade references) Name: Phone / Fax / Email: 1. 2. 3. I certify that the above information is true and correct and that I am authorised to make this application for credit. I have read and understand the TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HIRE (overleaf or attached) of Aditi Constructions Pty Ltd T/A V Equipment which form part of and are intended to be read in conjunction with this Credit Account Application and agree to be bound by these conditions. I authorise the use of my personal information as detailed in the Privacy Act clause therein. SIGNED (CLIENT): \_\_\_\_\_ SIGNED (SUPPLIER): Name: Name: Position: Position: Date:\_ OFFICE USE ONLY Account / Ref. No. CREDIT LIMIT APPROVED BY DATA INPUTTED DATE

1/1 Edina Road, Ferntree Gully VIC 3156

Phone: 0415 678 977

Personal/Directors Guarantee and Indemnity

Email: <a href="mailto:ashish@vdevelopers.com.au">ashish@vdevelopers.com.au</a>
<a href="mailto:ushish@vdevelopers.com.au">uN CONSIDERATION</a> of Aditi Constructions Pty Ltd T/A V Equipment and its successors and assigns ("the Supplier") at the request of the Guarantor (as is now acknowledged) supplying and continuing to supply equipment and/or services to</a>

("the Client") [Insert Company Name In Box Provided]

I/WE (also referred to as the "Guarantor/s") UNCONDITIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY:

- GUARANTEE the due and punctual payment to the Supplier of all monies which are now owing to the Supplier by the Client and all further sums of money from time to time owing to the Supplier by the Client in respect of equipment and services supplied or to be supplied by the Supplier to of money from time to time owing to the Supplier by the Client in respect of equipment and services supplied or to be supplied by the Supplier to the Client or any other liability of the Client to the Supplier, and the due observance and performance by the Client of all its obligations contained or implied in any contract or agreement with the Supplier, including but not limited to the Terms & Conditions of Trade signed by the Client and annexed to this Guarantee and Indemnity. If for any reason the Client does not pay any amount owing to the Supplier, the Guarantor will immediately on demand pay the relevant amount to the Supplier. In consideration of the Supplier agreeing to supply the equipment and/or services to the Client, the Guarantor charges all of its right, title and interest (joint or several) in any land, realty or other assets capable of being charged, owned by the Guarantor now or in the future, to secure the performance by the Guarantor of its obligations under this Guarantee and Indemnity (including, but not limited to, the payment of any money) and the Guarantor acknowledges that this personal guarantee and indemnity constitutes a security agreement for the purposes of the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 ("PPSA") and unequivocally consents to the Supplier registering any interest so charged. Furthermore, it is agreed by both parties that where the Guarantor is acting in the capacity as a trustee for a trust, then the Guarantor agrees to charge all its right title and interest in any land realty, or other assets capable of being charged in its own capacity and in its capacity as trustee and shall be subject to the PPSA Registration as stated above. The Guarantor irrevocably appoints the Supplier and each director of the Supplier as the Guarantor's true and lawful attorney/s to perform all necessary acts to give effect to this clause including, but not limited to, signing any document on the Guarantor's behalf which the Supplier may reasonably require to:
- (a) register a financing statement or financing change statement in reduction to a security interest on the Personal Property Securities Register;
  (b) register any other document required to be registered by the PPSA or any other law; or
  (c) correct a defect in a statement referred to in clause 1(a) or 1(b).

  HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY the Supplier on demand as a separate obligation against any liability (including but not limited to damages, costs, losses, and legal fees calculated on a solicitor and own client basis) incurred by, or assessed against, the Supplier in connection with:
  (a) the supply of equipment and/or services to the Client; or

  - the recovery of monies owing to the Supplier by the Client including the enforcement of this Guarantee and Indemnity, and including but not limited to the Supplier's nominees contract default fee and legal costs; or
- monies paid by the Supplier with the Client's consent in settlement of a dispute that arises or results from a dispute between, the Supplier, the Client, and a third party or any combination thereof, over the supply of equipment and/or services by the Supplier to the Client.

  I/WE FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT

- I/We have received, read, and understood the Supplier's Terms and Conditions prior to entering into this Guarantee and Indemnity and agree to be bound by those Terms and Conditions.
- This Guarantee and Indemnity shall constitute an unconditional and continuing Guarantee and Indemnity and accordingly shall be irrevocable and remain in full force and effect until all monies owing to the Supplier by the Client and all obligations herein have been fully paid satisfied and
- No granting of credit, extension of further credit, or granting of time and no waiver, indulgence, or neglect to sue on the Supplier's part (whether in respect of the Client or any one or more of any other Guarantor(s) or otherwise) and no failure by any named Guarantor to properly execute this Guarantee and Indemnity shall impair or limit the liability under this Guarantee and Indemnity of any Guarantor. Without affecting the Client's obligations to the Supplier, each Guarantor shall be a principal debtor and liable to the Supplier accordingly.

  The liability under this Guarantee and Indemnity shall not be discharged, abrogated, prejudiced, or affected by:

  (a) any alteration, modification, variation or addition to any contract or agreement in respect of the supply of equipment and/or services;

  (a) the liquidation, receivership, administration, bankruptcy, dissolution, compromise or scheme of arrangement in respect of the Client;

  (b) any other act, omission, or event which, but for this provision, might operate to discharge, impair, or otherwise affect any obligations under this Guarantee and Indemnity of any of the rights, powers or remedies conferred by this Guarantee and Indemnity or by law.

  The term "Guarantor" whenever used in this Guarantee and Indemnity shall, if there is more than one person named as Guarantor, mean, and refer to each of them individually and all of them together unless the context otherwise requires, the obligations and agreements on the part of the Guarantor, shall include the Guarantor's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assignments (where applicable) contained in No granting of credit, extension of further credit, or granting of time and no waiver, indulgence, or neglect to sue on the Supplier's part (whether
- 6.
- the Guarantor, shall include the Guarantor's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assignments (where applicable) contained in this Guarantee and Indemnity shall bind them jointly and severally.

  I/We have been advised to obtain independent legal advice before executing this Guarantee and Indemnity. I/we understand that I/we
- am/are liable for all amounts owing (both now and in the future) by the Client to the Supplier.
- I/we irrevocably authorise the Supplier to obtain from any person or company any information which the Supplier may require for credit reference purposes. I/We further irrevocably authorise the Supplier to provide to any third party, in response to credit references and enquiries about me/us or by way of information exchange with credit reference agencies, details of this Guarantee and Indemnity and any subsequent dealings that I/we may have with the Supplier as a result of this Guarantee and Indemnity being actioned by the Supplier.
- The above information is to be used by the Supplier for all purposes in connection with the Supplier considering this Guarantee and Indemnity and the subsequent enforcement of the same.

For and on behalf of the Client I/We confirm I/We have read, understood, and accept the terms of this Guarantee and Indemnity, and I/We agree to be bound by this Guarantee and Indemnity.

GUARANTOR-1 SIGNED:
FULL NAME:
HOME ADDRESS:
DATE OF BIRTH:
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS:
NAME OF WITNESS:
OCCUPATION:
PRESENT ADDRESS:
EXECUTED as a Deed this day of 20

GUARANTOR-2 SIGNED:		
FULL NAME:		
HOME ADDRESS:		
DATE OF BIRTH:		
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS:		
NAME OF WITNESS:		
OCCUPATION:		
PRESENT ADDRESS:		
EXECUTED as a Deed this	day of	20

Note: 1. If the Client is a proprietary limited company, the Guarantor(s) must be the director(s) of the company.

- 2. If the Client is a limited partnership, the Guarantor(s) must be the general partners
- 3. If the Client is a sole trader or partnership the Guarantor(s) should be some other suitable person(s).
- 4. If the Client is a club or incorporated society the Guarantor(s) should be the president and secretary or another committee member

### Aditi Constructions Pty Ltd T/A V Equipment - Terms & Conditions of Hire

- narges" means the cost of the hire of the Equipment (plus any GST where applicable) as eed between the Supplier and the Client subject to clause 7 of this Contract.
- arranges means the cuss to the mile of the Equipment (bits and Carlot). Where applicable) as a greed between the Supplier and the Client studyed to dates 7 of this Contract.

  \*Client\* means the persons, entitles or any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of the Client requesting the Supplier to provide the services as specified in any proposal, quotation, order, invoice or other documentation, and each client jointly and severally and (b) if the Client is a partnership, it shall bind each partner jointly and severally and (c) if the Client is a part of a Trust, shall be bound in their grapadity as a trusteer and (d) includes the Clients executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns. "Confidential Information\* means information of a confidential nature whether oral, written or in electronic form including, but not limited to, this Contract, ether party's intellectual property, operational information, know-how, trade secrets, financial and commercial affairs, contracts, client information (when contracts, client information (when contracts) client information (when contracts) client individual insurance details or next of kin and other contact information (where application), provious credit applications, credit history) and pricing details. \*\*Contract\*\* means when the many quotation, the form, invoice or other document or conditions conditioned herein, together with any quotation. Here form, invoice or other document or accommendate expressed to be supplemental to this \*\*Conclient\*\*.
- Contract. "Cookies" means small files which are stored on a user's computer. They are designed to hold a modest amount of data (including Personal Information) specific to a particular client and website and can be accessed either by the web serve or the clients computer. If the Client does not wish to allow Cookies to operate in the background when using the Supplier's website, then the Client shall have the right to enable / disable the Cookies first by selecting the option to enable / disable provided on the website, prior to making membrane via the sushelia.
- Trist by selecting the option to enable? disable provided on the website, prior to making enquiries via the website.

  They Hire' shall mean hire of the Equipment without an operator supplied by the Supplier Fequipment' means all Equipment (including any exthemoving and compaction equipment and accessories) supplied on hire or sale by the Supplier to the Client (and where the context so permits shall include any incliental supply of services). The Equipment shall be as described on the invoices, quotation, authority to hire, or any other work authorisation forms a provided by the Supplier to the Client.

  "GST" means Goods and Services Tax as defined within the "A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999" (Chl).

  "GPS Device" means that the Supplier's Equipment may contain on-board devices which enables the Equipment to be connected to the internet and to send commands to and receive certain information from the Equipment, including geolocation data from a global positioning system and other data (including), but not limited to, speed, battery voltage and signition status) of such Equipment.

  "Milmimum Hire Period" means the Minimum Hire Period as described on the invoices,

- Ignilion status) of such Equipment.

  "Minimum Hire Period" means the Minimum Hire Period as described on the invoices,
  quotation, authority to hire, or any other forms as provided by the Supplier to the Client.

  "Site" means the locations at which the Equipment is to be operated.

  "Supplier" means Adil Constructions Pyt Lid TIA VE Equipment, its successors and assigns
  or any person acting on behalf of and with the authority of Aditi Constructions Pyt Lid TIAV

  Environment
- Equipment. Wet Hire" shall mean hire of the Equipment with an operator supplied by the Supplier

- acknowledge and agree that: ave read and understood the terms and conditions contained in this Contract: and the parties are taken to have exclusively accepted and are immediately bound, jointly and severally, by these terms and conditions if the Client places an order for or accepts delivery
- of the Equipment.
  the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions of this Contract and any period document or schedule that the parties have entered into, the terms of this Contract all properties.
- shall prevail. Any amendment to the terms and conditions contained in this Contract may only be amended 23
- Any amendment to the terms and condutors consumes to true. Could be a consecuted by the consecuted by the parties. The Client acknowledges that the hire of Equipment on credit shall not take effect until the Client as completed a credit application with the Supplier and it has been approved with a credit limit 7.11 established for the account. In the event that the hire of Equipment requested exceeds the Client's credit limit and/or the account exceeds the payment terms, the Supplier reserves the right to refuse delivery.

  8.1
- Supplier:
  8.1 shall be entitled to rely on the information provided by the Client regarding what the purpose the Client is using the Equipment for (e.g., demolition, construction of bridges, rall lines, 8.2 tital areas, underground, or watercart etc.). The Client acknowledges and agrees that in the event that any of this information provided by the Client is inaccurate, the Supplier accepts no responsibility for any loss, damages, or costs however resulting from incorrect accepts no responsibility for any loss, damages, or costs however resulting from incorrect
  - accepts no responsibility for any loss, damages, or costs however resulting from incorrect information provided: and (b) acknowledges that that by hiring any Equipment from the Supplier, the Client expressly consents to the Supplier suse of the GPS Device on such Equipment during the hire period 8.4 and to the Supplier collecting, using, and retaining information from the GPS Device and that the Supplier is the owner of that data subject is expressed in the description of the data subject is supplier is the owner of that data subject is supplier is the owner of that data subject is supplier is the owner of that data subject is the parties have complied with Section 9 of the Electronic Transactions (Victoria) Act 2000 or any other applicable provisions of that Act or any Regulations referred to in that Act.

    8.5

- Authorised Representatives
  The Client acknowledges that the Supplier shall (for the duration of the hire period) liaise directly 9.
  with one (1) authorised representative, and that once introduced as such to the Supplier, that 9.1
  person shall have the full authority of the Client to order any further Equipment and/or to request
  any variation thereto on the Client's behalf. The Client accepts that they will be solely liable to
  the Supplier (moting in additional ossis incurred by the Supplier (motinging the Supplier's profit
  margin) in providing any Services or variation's requested thereto by the Client's duly authorised
  representative.

- Errors and Omissions
  The Client acknowledges and accepts that the Supplier shall, without prejudice, accept no Itability in respect of any alleged or actual error(s) and/or omission(s):

  (a) resulting from an indeverent initisties made by the Supplier in the formation and/or administration of this Contract and/or administration of this Contract and/or services and or section of the Supplier of the Equipment hire and/or/services. In circumstances where the Client is required to place an order for the Equipment, in writing, or otherwise as permitted by these terms and conditions, the Client is responsible for supplying correct order information such as, without limitation, measurements and quantity, when placing an order for the Equipment (Client Error'). The Client Insuls pay for all Equipment of orders from the Supplying correct order information such as, without limitation, measurements and quantity, when placing an order for the Equipment (Client Error'). The Client Bror's The Client Error and notwithstanding that such Equipment suffer from a Client Error and notwithstanding that the Client has not taken or refuses to take Delivery of such Equipment. The Supplier is entitled to, at its absolute discretion to waive its right under this sub-clause in relation to Client Errors.
- Change in Control

  The Client shall give the Supplier not less than fourteen (14) days prior written notice of any proposed change of ownership of the Client and/or any other change in the Client's details (including but not limited to, changes in the Client's name, address, contact phone or fax number/s, change of trustees, or business practice). The Client shall be liable for any loss 10.5 incurred by the Supplier as a result of the Client's failure to comply with this clause.
- Credit Card Information The Supplier will:
- The Supplier will:

  (a) keep the Client's personal details, including credit card details for only as long as is deemed necessary by the Supplier:

  (b) not disclose the Client's personal details to any third party; and

  (c) not unnecessarily disclose any of the Client's personal information, except is accordance with the Phritary Act (clause 24) or where required by law.

  The Client expressly agrees that, if pursuant to this Contract, there are any unpaid Charges, other amounts due and outstandingly by the Client, any Equipment (or any part of them) supplied on hire that are lost or damaged or any other additional Charges are due from the Client which were not known at the time of the return of the Equipment, the Supplier is entitled to immediately charge the Client's nominated credit card for these amounts, and is irrevocably authorised to complete any documentation and take any action to recover from the credit card fosure any and all amounts which may be due by the Client pursuant to the terms of this Contract.

- Charges and Payment
  At the Supplier's sole discretion, the Charges shall be either
  (a) as indicated on invoices provided by the Supplier to the Client upon placement of an order
  for the Equipment; or
  (b) the Supplier's current Charges, at the date of Delivery of the Equipment, according to the
  Supplier's current price list, as previously disclosed to the Client upon the Client's
  placement of an order for the Equipment; or
  (c) the Supplier's current price list, as previously disclosed to the Client upon the Client's
  placement of an order for the Equipment; or
  (c) the Supplier's quoted Charges (subject to clause 7, 3) which shall be binding upon the
  Supplier provided that the Client shall accept in writing the Supplier spoulation within thirty
  (30) days.

  The maximum hours per week is forty (40) hours and any additional hours shall be charged an
  additional rate and shown as a variation in accordance with clause 7.3

  The Supplier reserves the right to change the Charges:
  (a) If a variation to the Supplier's quotation is requested; or
  (b) where the Supplier is required to mobilities and demobilities Equipment when the Supplier is
  required to transport the Equipment to and from the Supplier's depot, unless otherwise
  agreed; or
  - agreed: or where additional Services are required due to the discovery of hidden or unidentifiable difficulties (including, but not limited to, poor weather conditions, limitations to accessing the Site, incorrect physical dimensions, weights, or distances etc.) which are only discovered on commencement of the Services; or

- if during the course of the Services, the Equipment ceases to be available from the 12. Supplier, then the Supplier reserves the right to provide alternative Equipment, subject to 12.1 prior confirmation and agreement of both parties: or where Equipment is used outside the Supplier's standard working hours or on a weekend or public holdiers.

- where Equipment is used outside the Suppier's standard worring nours or on a weekenu or public holdey; or in the event the Client uses the Equipment more than the number of hours specified in the 12.2 hire schedule; or where rates in respect of the Suppier's personnel are subject to additional Charges for where rates in respect of the Suppier's personnel are subject to additional Charges for loading, penalties, and allowances as applicable to the Supplier's personnel pursuant to 12.3 their terms of engagement (including, but not limited to, night shifts, weekends, standby, overtime, public holidays, meals, travel, and accommodation rates); or as a result of an increase in the Supplier's costs due to charges in statutory, government, or local body charges, taxes, levies, stamp duties etc., with respect to the Services, increases to the Supplier in the cost of fabour or materials or due to relevant industry 13. awards (e.g., Site allowance and severance pay), which are outside the control of the 13.1 Succilier.
- awards (e.g., Site allowance and severance pay), which are wounded by Supplier Variations will be charged for on the basis of the Supplier's quotation, and will be detailed in writing, and shown as variations on the Supplier's invoice. The Client shall be required to respond to any variation submitted by the Supplier within ten (10) working days, Failure to do so will entitle the Supplier to althe the cost of the variation to the Charges. Payment for all variations must be made in full at the time of their completion. At the Supplier's so led distretion, a reasonable deposit (in the form of a bond) shall be required at the commencement of this Contract in accordance with any quotation provided by the Supplier or as notified to the Client prior to the placement of an order for the Equipment, brovided that the Client has confident with their obligations hereunder. The deposit may be used to disease and annual charges and an accordance with any quotation provided that the Client has confident with their obligations hereunder. The deposit may be used to disease and annual charges applied by the Client under clause 18.3, and any outstanding behance.
- that the Client has complied with their obligations hereunder. The deposit may be used to offset any applicable Charges payable by the Client under clause 18.3, and any outstanding balance 13.2 thereof shall be due as per clause 7.6. Time for payment for the Equipment being of the essence, the Charges will be payable by the Client on the dates' determined by the Supplier, which may be: (a) nor before delivery of the Equipment or (b) by way of instalments/progress payments in accordance with the Supplier's payment scheduler.
- the date specified on any invoice or other form as being the date for payment; or
- (d) falling any notice to the contract of unit and unit as bearing use user ut payment; or (d) falling any notice to the contract, the date which is seven (7) days following the date of any invoice given to the Client by the Supplier.

  Payment may be made by cash, electronic/on-line banking, credit card (a surcharge per transaction may apply) or by any other method as agreed to between the Client and the Surpolice.
- transaction may apply) or by any outset included a specific supplier. The Supplier may in its discretion allocate any payment received from the Client towards any invoice that the Supplier determines and may do so at the time of receipt or at any time afterwards. On any default by the Client the Supplier may re-allocate any payments previously received and allocated. In the absence of any payment allocation by the Supplier, apprent will be deemed to be allocated in such manner as preserves the maximum value of the Suppliers Purchase Money Society Interest (as defined in the PPSA) in the Equipment.
- to december to be allocated in storm faints as preserves the maximum value or the Suppiner's Purchase Money Security interest (as defined in the PPSA) in the Equipment.

  The Client shall not be entitled to set off against, or deduct from the Charges, any sums owed or claimed to be owed to the Client of the Suppiner or to withhold apyment of any linoice because part of that invoice is in dispute. Once in receipt of an invoice for payment, if any part of the invoice is in dispute, then the Client must noilly the Suppiler in whiting within three (3) business days, the trivoice shall remain due and payable for the full amount, until such time as the Suppiler investigates the disputed claim, no credit shall be passed for refund until the review is completed. Failure to make payment may result in the Suppiler placing the Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance with clause 22n1. Client's account into default and subject to default interest in accordance to the subject and the subject of any off or any off of the hire of the Equipment. The least of the subject is default of the subject of any off or any form of payment other than acast shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been honoured, cleared, or recognised.

- HITE PERIOD

  For Equipment in which a timing device is installed the hire period shall be the number of hours or part thereof recorded on the timing device whilst the Equipment is in the Client's possession. Where the Equipment does not have a timing device installed hire Charge's shall commence from the time the Equipment does not have a topplier's premises and will confinue until the return of the Equipment to the Supplier's premises, and/or until the expiry of the Minimum Hire Period, whichever last occurs.
- The date upon which the Client advises of termination shall in all cases be treated as a full day's
- hire. No allowance whatsoever can be made for time during which the Equipment is not in use for any reason, unless the Supplier confirms special prior arrangements in writing, in the event of Equipment breadown provided the Client notifies the Supplier immediately, hirring Charges will not be payable during the lime the Equipment is not working, unless the condition is due to negligence or misuse on the part of artificiation to the Client. In the payable during the limit of equipment is to working, unless the common is due to negligence or misuse on the part of or attributable to the Client.

  Off-hire receipts will only be issued when the Equipment has been either collected by the Supplier or returned to the Supplier's premium.

### Extension of the Hire Period

- Extension of the HITE PERIOD (I, and only if not later than thirty (30) days before the expiry of the hire period, the Client gives 14.4 notice to the Supplier requesting an extension of the hire period, such extension is, if any, subject to the Supplier's agreement, the availability of the Equipment and the following 14.5
- Subject to the coupons of successions and all other payments due under this Contract having been received by the 14.6 Supplier in full as at the expiry of the hire period:

  (b) there is no breach of the Clients covenants, the hire period shall be extended for the period 14.7 specified between the parties, commencing on the day following the date of expiration of the hire period and at the Charges, as varied, on the same terms and conditions of this 14.8 Contract, except for the insertion of the extended term.

## Delivery Delivery ("Delivery") of the Equipment is taken to occur at the time that: (a) the Client or the Client's nominated carrier takes possession of the Equipment at the

- (a) the Chefit of the Chefi or the Equipment
- the Supplier to the Cueff, or as one was notineed to the Cueff prior to the pacement or an order to the Equipment.

  The Supplier may deliver the Equipment by spentare instalments. Each separate instalment shall be invoiced and paid for in accordance with the provisions in these terms and conditions.

  The Client shall be reciprocated for free access by the Supplier to the Site on which the Client shall be reciprocated by the spentare to the state of the sta

- Risk
  Where this is a hire agreement
  a) the Supplier relains ownership of the Equipment nonetheless all risk for the Equipment
  passes to the Client on Delivery
  (b) the Client accepts full responsibility for the safekeeping of the Equipment and indemnifiles
  the Supplier for all loss, theft, or damage to the Equipment howsever caused and without
  limiting the generality of the foregoing whether or not such loss, theft, or damage is
  attributable to any negligence, failure, or omission of the Client
  (c) the Client will insure, or self-insure, the Supplier's interest in the Equipment against
  physical loss or damage including, but not limited to, the perits of accident, fire, theft and 16,
  burglary and all other usual risks and will effect adequate Public Lubbilly insurance overing
  any loss, damage or injury to property arising out of the Equipment. Further the Client will
  not use the Equipment or permit it to be used in such a manner as would permit in insurer
  to decline any claim; and
  (d) the Client accepts full responsibility for and shall keep the Supplier indemnified against all
  liability in respect of all actions, proceedings, claims, damages, costs and expenses in
  respect of any righty to persons, damage to property, or otherwise arising unto the use of
  the Equipment on the property of the property, or otherwise arising unto the use of
  the Equipment on the purchase of the Equipment
  and the Equipment on the Equipment passes to the Client on Delivery and the Client
  must insure the Equipment on or before Delivery
  places and the Client of the Supplier is sufficient
  evidence of the Supplier's premises for
  collection or to deliver the Supplier to make further enquiries

  16.7

  16.7

  16.7

  16.7

  16.8

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

  16.9

- Condition of Equipment and inspections The Equipment will be inspected by a representative of each party to establish the general condition thereof and a statement of condition of the Equipment will be prepared:

- condition thereof and a stafement of condition of the Equipment will be prepared:
  (a) immediately prior to the commencement of this Contract; and
  (b) as soon as practicable following termination of this Contract.
  The Client acknowledges and agrees that they will, at their own cost, reinstate the Equipment
  to its condition as specified in the pre-three inspection, normal wear and tear excepted. Any
  repairs to be made shall be arranged by the Supplier and not the Client and the
  The Supplier, the Supplier's servants and agents may at all reasonable times inspect. The
  Permit applier, and the supplier and the client inspect the
  Permit applier, and the supplier and the client inspect the
  the supplier, the Supplier's servants and agents may at all reasonable times inspect
  the contract the supplier of the supplier and the client inspect the
  the supplier and the supplier and the supplier and the supplier and the client inspect the
  the supplier and the s

- Title
  Where this is a hire agreement:

  (a) the Equipment is and will at all times remain the absolute property of the Supplier, and the Client must return the Equipment to the Supplier upon request to do so.

  (b) if the Client fails to return the Equipment to the Supplier as is required under this Contract or when requested to do so, then the Supplier or the Supplier agent may (as the invited of the Client, or any premises when the Equipment is situated and take possession of the Equipment, without being responsible for any damage thereby caused. Any costs incurred by the Supplier as a result of the Supplier so repossessing the Equipment shall be charged to the Client, and (c) the Client is not authorised to pledge the Supplier's credit for repairs to the Equipment or to or create a lien over the Equipment in respect of any repairs.

  Where is this an agreement for the purchase of the Equipment:

  (a) the Supplier and the Client agree that ownership of the Equipment shall not pass until:

  (b) the Client has paid the Supplier all amounts owing to the Supplier and (ii) the Client has paid the Supplier and mounts owing to the Supplier and (ii) the Client has paid the Supplier all amounts owing to the Supplier and (ii) the Client has paid the yolf rom of payment other than capies. Shall not be deemed to be payment until that form of payment has been honoured, cleared or recognised;

  (it is further agreed that, until ownership of the Equipment passes to the Client in accordance with clause (a):

  (i) the Client is only a baliee of the Equipment and must return the Equipment to the Supplier on request;

  (ii) the Client hots the benefit of the Client's insurance of the Faultment on trust for the

- (i) the Client is only a ballee of the Equipment and must return the Equipment to the Supplier on request:
  (ii) the Client holds the benefit of the Client's insurance of the Equipment on trust for the Supplier and must pay to the Supplier the proceeds of any insurance in the event of the Equipment being lost, damaged or destroyed:
  (iii) the Client must not sell, dispose, or otherwise part with possession of the Equipment other than in the ordinary course of business and for market value. If the Client sells, disposes or parts with possession of the Equipment then the Client must hold the proceeds of any such act on trust for the Supplier and must pay or deliver the proceeds to the Supplier on demand:
  (iv) the Client should not convert or process the Equipment or intermix them with other conds is this file Client does climb the Client does or them the Client should not convert or process the Equipment or intermix them with other conds in the Client does not be climb the Client does climb the Client does not be climb to the condition or condition that the client does not be climb to client does not climb the client does not client the client does not climb the client does not climb the client does not climb the client does not client the client does not client the client does not climb the client does not climb the client does not climb the client does not client the client does not c
- (iv) the Client should not convert or process the Equipment or intermix them with other goods but if the Client does so then the Client holds the resulting product on trust for hie benefit of the Supplier and must sell, dispose of or return the resulting product to the benefit of the Supplier and must sell, dispose of or return the resulting product to the Supplier as all so directs.

  (v) the Client Irrevocably authorises the Supplier to enter any premises where the Supplier believes the Equipment are kept and recover possession of the Equipment in transit whether or not Delivery has occurred:

  (vii) the Client shall not charge or grant an encumbrance over the Equipment nor grant nor otherwise give away any interest in the Equipment while they remain the property of the Supplier; and

  (viii) the Supplier may commence proceedings to recover the Price of the Equipment sold notwithstanding that ownership of the Equipment has not passed to the Client.

- Personal Property Securities Act 2009 ('PPSA')
  In this clause limaning statement, financing change statement, security agreement, and security interest has the meaning given to it by the PPSA.

  Upon assenting to these terms and conditions in writing the Client acknowledges and agrees that these terms and conditions constitue a security agreement for the purposes of the PPSA and creates a security interest in all Equipment that has previously been supplied and that will be supplied in the future by the Supplier to the Client.

  (a) promother is not security interest in all Equipment that has previously been supplied and that will be supplied in the future by the Supplier to the Client.
- The Client undertakes loc.

  (a) promptly sign any further documents and/or provide any further information (such information to be complete, accurate and up to date in all respects) which the Supplier may reasonably require to:

  (i) register a financing statement or financing change statement in relation to a security

- reasonably require to:

  (i) register a financing statement or financing change statement in relation to a security interest on the Personal Property Securities Register.

  (ii) register any other document required to be register any the PPSA or (iii) register any other document required to be register (43(a)) or 14.3(a)(ii).

  (iii) register any other document required to be register 4.3(a)(ii) or 14.3(a)(iii).

  (iii) register any other document register and separate the supplier for all depenses incurred in registering a financing statement or financing change statement on the Personal Property Securities Register established by the PPSA or releasing any Equipment charged thereby.

  (c) not register a financing change statement in respect of a security interest without the prior written consent of the Supplier.

  (d) not register, or permit to be registered, a financing statement or a financing change statement in relation to the Equipment in favour of a third party without the prior written consent of the Supplier.

  The Supplier and the Client agree that sections 96, 115 and 125 of the PPSA do not apply to the security agreement created by these terms and conditions.

  The Client waves their rights to receive notices under sections 99, 118, 121(4), 130, 132(3)(d) and 132(4) of the PPSA.

  The Client waves their rights to receive notices under sections 99, 118, 121(4), 130, 132(3)(d) and 132(4) of the PPSA.

- Inless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Supplier, the Client waives their right to receive a erification statement in accordance with section 157 of the PPSA. The Client must unconditionally ratify any actions taken by the Supplier under clauses 14.3 to
- 14.5. Subject to any express provisions to the contrary (including those contained in this clause 14), nothing in these terms and conditions is intended to have the effect of contracting out of any of the provisions the PPSA.
- me provisions the PPSA.
  Only to the extent that the hire of the Equipment seceds a two (2) year hire period with entire of the Equipment seceds a two (2) year hire period with entire of the extent shall clause 14 apply as a security agreement in the form of a PPS Lease in respect of Section 20 of the PPSA, in all other matters this clause 14 will apply generally for the purposes of the PPSA.

- Security and Charge in consideration of the Supplier agreeing to supply the Equipment on hire, the Client grants the Supplier a security interest by way of a floating charge (registerable by the Supplier pursuant to the PPSA) over all of its present and after acquired rights, title and interest (whether joint or several) in all other assets that is now owned by the Client or owned by the Client in the future, to the extent necessary to secure the repayment of monies owed under this Contract or provision of the Equipment on hire under this Contract and/or permit the Supplier to appoint receiver to the Client in accordance with the Corporations Ast 2007 (Chi.). The Client indemnifiles the Supplier from and against all the Supplier's costs and disbursements rights under this clause. In the event that the Client defaults or breaches any term of this Contract and as a result, the security provided in clauses 13. 1(a).14.2 and 15.1 as applicable, is deemed insufficient by the Supplier to security interest as at the date of the default, by way of a charge, that enables the highly and entilliement to lodge a cavear lover any real properly and or land owned by the Client now, or owned by the Client in the future, to secure the performance of the Client of its obligations under these terms and conditions (including), but not limited to, the payment of properties and Defauer Compositions and described and some of the Client of Angelon.
- Defects, Warranties and Returns, Competition and Consumer Act 2010 ("CCA"
- Defects, Warrantiles and Returns, Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (\*CCA\*)
  The Client must inspect the Equipment on Delivery and must within twenty-four (24) days of
  Delivery notify the Supplier in witing of any evident defect/damage, shortage in quantity, or
  failure to comply with the description or quote. The Client must notify any other alleged defect
  in the Equipment as soon as reasonably possible after any such defect becomes evident. Upon
  such notification the Client must allow the Supplier to inspect the Equipment.
  Under applicable State, Territory and Commonwealth Law (including, without limitation the
  CCA), certain statutory implied guarantiees and warranties (including, without limitation the
  CCA), certain statutory implied guaranties and warranties of the control of the Supplier acknowledges that nothing in these terms and conditions purports to modify or
  exclude the Non-Excluded Guarantees.
  Except as expressly set out in these terms and conditions purports to modify or
  exclude the Non-Excluded Guarantees.
  Except as expressly set out in these terms and conditions including but not limited to the quality or suitability of the Equipment. The Supplier's
  liability in respect of these warranties is limited to the representations under these terms and
  conditions including but not limited to the quality or suitability of the Equipment. The Supplier's
  liability in respect of these warranties is limited to the (fullest extent permitted by law.
  If the Client is a consumer within the meaning of the CCA, the Supplier's liability is integret to recity, re-supply, or pay the cost of re-supplying any services or
  Equipment under this clause or the value of any services or Equipment but only to the extent that such
  have been provided to the Client which were not defective.
  If the Client is not a consumer within the meaning of the CCA, the Supplier's liability or any
  defect or damage in the services or Equipment to or of the CCA, the Supplier's liability for any
  defect or damage in the services or Equipment is.

  (a)

# Aditi Constructions Pty Ltd T/A V Equipment - Terms & Conditions of Hire

- the Equipment.

  Otherwise negated absolutely.

  Notwithstanding clauses 16.1 to 16.7 but subject to the CCA, the Supplier shall not be liable for 19.3 any sledet or damage which may be caused or partly caused by, or arise as a result of:

  (a) the Client failing to properly maintain or situe any Equipment:

  (b) the Client inferfering with the Equipment in any way without the Suppliers written approval.
- (a) the Client intertering with the Equipment in any way without the Suppliers written approval to do so:
  (c) the Client continuing the sue of the Equipment after any defect became apparent or should be Client continuing the use of the Equipment after any defect became apparent or should continue the Continuing the sue of the Equipment after any defect became apparent or should be continued to the Continuing the Continuing

- Limitation of Liability of Hired Equipment
  The Client acknowledges and agrees that the Supplier is not liable:
  (a) to the Client for any loss, soci (whether indirect or consequential) or damage or delay through breakdown, mechanical defect or accident to or of the Equipment:
  (b) to any person for any loss or damage to any property stolen from the Equipment or damaged or otherwise lost during the hire period or left in the Equipment after return of the 20. Equipment to the Supplier's nominated address (or depol); and
  (c) to the Client for any form of breakdown, whether mechanical electrical or structural to the Equipment whist ton hire to the Client.
  The Client covenants and agrees that, notwithstanding whether the Supplier has effected insurance in respect of the risks, the Client indemnifies and will keep indemnified the Supplier Journal of the Client.
  The Client covenants and agrees that, notwithstanding whether the Supplier has effected insurance in respect of the risks, the Client indemnifies and will keep indemnified the Supplier Journal of the Client, and confiscation, corrosion, rus, couldation and chemical reactions of every nature and kind whatsoever, or otherwise, howsoever caused and without limiting the generality of the foregoing 20.3 whether or not such loss, their, of damage is attituable to any negleptione, failure, or omission of the Client, and:

  (a) the appraisal of such loss or damage shall be based upon the replacement value of new plant; and (b) all other losses, damages, claims or actions or proceedings, penallies. liabilities costs and

  - plant: and (a) all other losses, damages, claims or actions or proceedings, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses, including legal costs, howsoever arising incurred as a result of or in cornection with the Equipment (including, but not limited to, any injury to or death of persons, damage of the Equipment during the time period and whether corn marked persons, damage, fallure or omission of the Cluent or any other persons) or the seizure or the taking of possession of the Equipment during the time period and whether corn marked persons of the Equipment during the time period and whether corn marked persons of the Equipment during the time period and whether persons) or the seizure or the taking of Wet Hire.
- possession of the Equipment by the Supplier.

  (a) unless otherwise agreed to in writing between the parties, the Supplier shall not be deemed the principle contractor and shall not be obligated to maintain any contract works insurance cover or be responsible with regard to any work cover requirements (including, but not limited to, compliancy under any relevant legislation or policy, etc.) shall had all times remain an employee or representative of the Supplier However, they shall operate the Equipment in accordance with the reasonable instructions of the Client, and accordingly the Client 20.5.

  (b) shall not cause, or require, the Equipment to be used in a manner that is contrary to all relevant standards and safe work practices:

  (c) in the event the Client requires the operator to undertake a recognised safety course or reduced the Client will be liable to pay the hourly the Charges for that period, notwithstanding that the Equipment is not being operated during such time. If any course is undertaken outside of the hire period then the Client shall be liable to pay the Supplier's standard (and/or overtime, I applicable) hourly labour rate.
- Client's Responsibilities The Client shall.
- c Client shall: satisfy lised at commencement that the Equipment is suitable for its purposes: notify the Supplier immediately by telephone of the full circumstances of any mechanical breakdown or accident. The Client is not absolved from the requirements to safeguard the Equipment by glving such notification;

- Equipment by giving such notification; maintain the Equipment as is required by the Supplier (including, but not limited to, 21.3 maintaining (where applicable) water, oil, fluid levels; tyre pressures and track tension); replacing wear litems that have become worn out or used during the thir period: operate the Equipment safety including calibration use, strictly in accordance with the law, only for its intended use, and in accordance with any manufacturer's instruction whether supplied by the Supplier or posted on the Equipment.

  21.4 ber exponsible for undertaking the daily operator safety checks and updating the operator
- safety check logbook; ensure that:
- are that:

  all persons operating or installing, the Equipment are suitably instructed in its safe and proper use and where necessary hold a current Certificate of Competency and/or are rully licensed to operate the Equipment and shall provide evidence of the same to the Supplier upon request;

- Supplier upon request.

  Supplier upon request.

  Whe operator of any Equipment is not under the influence of alcohol or any drug that 22.

  may impair their ability to operate the Equipment.

  22.1

  iii) all reasonable care is taken by the driver in handling and/or parking the Equipment and that the Equipment is left locked and/or securely stored when not in use.

  (h) be liable for any parking or traffic infringement, impoundment, lowage and storage costs incurred during the time period and will supply relevant details as required by the Police 22.2 and/or the Suppler relating to any such matters or occurrences:

  (i) comply with all work health and safety laws relating to the Equipment and its operation;

  (i) on termination of the hire, deliver the Equipment complete with all parts and accessories, clean and in good order as delivered, fair wear and tear accepted, to the Supplier:

  (c) refust the Equipment prior to its return from hire. In the event the Equipment needs to be refusiled unout is return from the then the costs or freighting shall be charged to the Client
- (x) refuel the Equipment prior to its return from hire. In the event the Equipment needs to be refuelled upon its return from their then the costs of refuelling shall be charged to the Client in addition to the costs of the Equipment hire:
  (x) keep the Equipment in their own possession and control and shall not assign the benefit of the hire Contract nor be entitled to lien over the Equipment:
  (m) employ the Equipment solely in its own work and shall not permit the Equipment of any part thereof to be used by any other party for any other work.
  (n) indemnify and hold harmless the Supplier in respect of all claims arising out of the Client's use of the Equipment.

- The Client shall not The Client shall not:

  (a) alter or make any additions to the Equipment including but without limitation altering, make any additions to, defacing or erasing any identifying mark, plate or number on or in the Equipment or in any other manner interfere with the Equipment ())

  exceed the recommended or legal load and capacity limits of the Equipment (including the recommended number of passengers (if applicable);

  expose the Equipment to any corrosive or causilic substances i.e., cyanide, salt water, acid

- insport the Equipment on or over water, wharves, bridges or vessels of any kind without
- (e)
- transport the Equipment on or over water, wharves, bridges or vessels or any xino winnou the express approal of the Sugplier; carry any animals, illegal, prohibited or dangerous on, or in, the Equipment supplied without the prior written permission of the Supplier use or carry any illegal, prohibited or dangerous substance in or on the Equipment; fix any of the Equipment in such a manner as to make it legally a fixture forming part of any 23, freehold.

  23.1

- freehold 
  mediately on request by the Supplier the Client will pay: 
  ) the new list price of any Equipment that is for whatever reason destroyed, written off or not returned to the Supplier and its cost incurred in dearing the Equipment; 
  all costs of repairing any damage caused by: 
  (i) the ordinary use of the Equipment; 
  (ii) the megligence of the Client or the Clients agent; 
  (iii) repairing or replacingliat or damaged tyres, track gear and wear items which the Client has used in conditions which the Supplier would reasonably consider adverse or abnormal:
  - (a) normal: (iv) vandalism, or (in the Supplier's reasonable opinion) in any way whatsoever other than by the ordinary use of the Equipment by the Client. the cost of fuels and consumables provided by the Supplier and used by the Client;

  - . lost or excess hire fees the Supplier would have otherwise been entitled to for the
    - lost or excess hire tees the Supplier would have otherwise been entitled to for the Equipment, under this, or any other hire agreement: so can be considered to the 24.2 Supplier's premises if the Client does not return the Equipment to the Suppliers premises or any pre-agreed pickup location when it was originally agreed that the Client would do so: insurance excess payable in relation to a claim made by either the Client or the Supplier in relation to any damage caused by or to, the hire Equipment whilst the same is hired by the Client and irrespective of whether charged by the Client's insurers or the Survoiler's.
- Wet Hire "Wet Hire" shall mean that the Equipment is hired with an operator who shall at all times remain an employee of the Supplier

- In the event of Wet Hire, the operator of the Equipment remains an employee of the Supplier and operates the Equipment in accordance with the Client's instructions. As such the Supplier shall not be liable for any actions of the operator in following the Client's instructions.
- Unless otherwise agreed to in writing between the parties, the Supplier shall not be deemed the principal contraction and shall not be obligated to maintain any contract works insurance cover or be responsible with regard to any work cover requirements (including, but not limited to, 24.4 cmpliancy under any relevant legislation or policy, etc.).
- (a) be responsible for ensuring that the Supplier is notified of the location of any underground

- (a) be responsible for ensuring that the Supplier is notified of the location of any underground services on the Site; and (b) provide amenities and first aid services to the Supplier's employees in compliance with all applicable work health and safely legislation in operation in the state where the services are undertaken; and (c) should it be necessary for the Equipment to be towed in, or out of the Site, then the Client shall be responsible for all damage and/or salvage costs involving the Equipment and said costs shall be in addition to the Charges. Notwithstanding that the operator of the Equipment is an employee or representative of the Supplier, the operator shall operate the Equipment in accordance with the instructions of the Client, and accordingly, the Client shall be liable for all responsibility and costs incurred as a result of the accisors of the operator withst following the Client's instructions. In the event the Client requires an employee of the Supplier to undertake a Site induction during working hours, the Client with selicible to pay the hourly charges for that period, notwithstanding that the Equipment is not being operated during such time. If any induction is undertaken outside of the here period, then the Client is shall be liable to pay the Supplier standard (and/or overtime, 24.7 if applicable) hourly labour rate.

If applicable) hourly labour rate.

Damage Walver
The hire Charge will include a charge for the damage walver. The damage walver is calculated
24.8 as a percentage of the value of the total hire costs. Damage walver is not insurance but is an
agreement by the Supplier to limit the Client's liability in certain cruzinstances for loss, theft, or
damage to the Equipment to an amount called the damage walver excess fee.
For the purpose of this clause the term "Equipment' does not include any tools, accessories,
parts, grease guns, hoses, electrical cortis, lights, light globes, and other similar accessories,
parts, grease guns, hoses, electrical cortis, lights, light globes, and other similar accessories,
parts, grease guns, hoses, electrical cortis, lights, light globes, and the residence of the capture of the control of the feulpment fellowing payment of any amount received under the Client's insurance, including any isos the supplier suffers as a result of too their globe to the the Equipment of the feulpment fellowing payment of any amount received under the Client's insurance, including any isos the supplier suffers as a result of too their globe of the the Equipment of the fellowing payment of any amount received under the Client's insurance, including any isos the supplier suffers as a result of the the Equipment of the fellowing payment of the supplier will wave its right to claim 24, 9
against the Client has padd the damage waver fee, the Supplier will wa

- crause 18.

  Even if the Client has paid the damage waiver fee, the Supplier will not waive its rights to claim against the Client for loss, theft or damage to the Equipment and the damage waiver will not apply if the loss, theft, or damage has arisen from anything referred to in clause 18.

Cancellation

Without prejudice to any other remedies the parties may have, if at any time either party is in breach of any obligation (including those relating to payment) under these terms and conditions ("the Breaching Party") the other party may suspend or terminate the supply of Equipment on hire to the other party, with immediate effect, by providing the Breaching Party with written notice. Neither party will be label for any loss or damage the other party suffers because one of the parties has exercised its fights under this clause.

notice, resimer parry will be liable for any loss or damage the other party suffers because one of the parties has exercised its fights under this clause. If the Supplier, due to reasons beyond the Suppliers reasonable control, is unable to the deliver any Equipment to the Client. The Supplier any acroad any Contract to which these terms and conditions apply or cancel Delivery of the Equipment at any time before the Equipment are delivered by gliving written notice to the Client. To enging such notice the Supplier shall repay to 5.2 the Client any money paid by the Client for the Equipment to be hired. The Supplier shall not be liable for any loss or damage whasbeever arising from such cancellation.

The Client may cancel Delivery of the Equipment by written notice served within forty-eight (48). 26, hours of placement of the order, if the Client cancels Delivery in accordance with this clause 26.1 21.3, the Client will not be lable for the payment of any costs of the Supplier, except where a deposit is payable in accordance with clause 7.5. Failure by the Client to otherwise accept Delivery of the Equipment shall place the Client in breach of this Contract. In the event that the Client.

(a) cancels the provision of Services or Equipment prior to the expiry of any specified hire term, or (b) fails to give notice of intention to cancel at least seven (7) days prior to the expiration date of the hire contract, the hire contract shall automatically renew on a monthly basis unless cancelled by way of the Client providing the Supplier with seven (7) days notice.

- Default and Consequences of Default Interest on overdue invoices shall accrue daily from the date when payment becomes due, until the date of payment, at a rate of two and one half percent (25%) per calendar month (and at the Supplier's sole discretion such interest shall compound monthly at such a rate) after as well
- as before any judgment.

  If the Client owes the Supplier any money, the Client shall indemnify the Supplier from and against all costs and disbursements:

  (a) incurred; and/or

  (b) which would be incurred and/or

- incurred; and/or incurred; and/or which would be incurred and/or for which by the Client would be liable; gard to legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis incurred in exercising the Supplier's
- in regard to legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis incurred in exercising the Supplier's rights under these terms and conditions, internal administration fees, the Supplier's contract 27.2 fees owing for treach of these terms and conditions, including, but not limited to, contract default fees and/or recovery costs (if applicable), as well as bank dishonour fees. Further to any other rights or remedies the Supplier may have under this Contract, if the Client has made payment to the Supplier, and the transaction is subsequently reversed, the Client has made payment to the Supplier, and the transaction is subsequently reversed, the Client shall be liable for the amount of the reversed transaction, in addition to any timetro costs incurred 28.1 by the Supplier under this clause 22 where it can be proven that such reversal is found to be itlegal, raundurer or in contravention to the Client's obligations under this Contract. Without prejudice to the Supplier's other remedies at law the Supplier shall be entitled to cancel or any part of any order of the Client which remains unperformed and all amounts owing to the Supplier's shall be entitled to cancel and the supplier's other remedies and the supplier's shall be entitled to cancel and the supplier's shall be entitled to cancel and any part of any order of the Client which remains unperformed and all amounts owing to the Supplier's shall be entitled to cancel and the supplier's shall be supplier's shall be entitled to cancel and the supplier's shall

- that:
  (a) any money payable to the Supplier becomes overdue, or in the Supplier's opinion the Client
  will be unable to meet its payments as they fail due; or
  (b) the Client has exceeded any applicable credit limit provided by the Supplier;
  (c) the Client becomes insolvent, convenes a meeting with its creditors or proposes or enters
  into an arrangement with creditors, or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors.
- (d) a receiver, manager, liquidator (provisional or otherwise) or similar person is appointed in respect of the Client or any asset of the Client.

## Compliance with Laws The Client and the Supplier shall comply with the provisions of all statutes, regulations bylaws of government, local and other public authorities that may be applicable to the Servi

All emails, downwents, images or other recorded information hold or used by the Supplier is All emails, and comments, images and referred to in disuse 24.3, and therefore considered confinential information. The Supplier acknowledges its obligation in relation to the handling, see, disclosure and processing of Personal Information pursuant to the Privacy Act 1988 (the Act) including the Part III Cd the Act being Privacy Amendment (Notifiable Data Breaches) Act 2017 (NDB) and any statutory requirements, where relevant in a European Economic Area (EEA), under the EU Data Privacy Laws (including the General Data Protection Regulation COBPR\*) (collectively "EU Data Privacy Laws"). The Supplier alk ordeoges that in the event it 2.8. becomes aware of any data breaches and/or disclosure of the Client's Personal Information, held by the Supplier infalt may result in serious harm to the Client, the Supplier will mortify the Client in accordance with the Act and/or the GDPR. Any release of such Personal Information must be in accordance with the Act and/or the GDPR. Any release of such Personal Information must be in accordance with the Act and the GDPR (where relevant) and must be approved by the Client by written consent, unless subject to an operation of law. Nowthstanding clause 24.1, privacy limitations will extend to the Supplier in respect of Cookies where the Client's unless the Suppliers where the Client's such as pixels and veel beacons; (if applicable), such technology allows the collection of Personal Information such as All emails, documents, images or other recorded information held or used by the Supplier i

- the Clients:

  (28.10 (a) IP address, browser, email client type and other similar details:
  (b) tracking website usage and traffic and
  (c) reports are available to the Supplier when the Supplier sends an email to the Client, so the 28.11

  Supplier may collect and review that information (collectively Personal Information')
  If the Client consents to the Supplier's website and alter wishes to withdraw that consent, the Client may manage and control the Supplier's privacy controls via the Client's web browser, including removing Cookles by deleting them from the browser history when exiling the site.

- The Client agrees for the Supplier to obtain from a credit reporting body (CRB) a credit repor containing personal credit information (e.g. name, address, D.O.B, occupation, driver's licens details, electronic contact (email, Facebook or Twitter details), medical insurance details or nex containing personal credit information (e.g., rame, adures). Out is occupation (in Versicus) and in Versicus a

- - requested by the Celenti: and/or (d) enabling the Celection of amounts outstanding in retail on to the Equipment. The Supplier may give information about the Client to a CRB for the following purposes: (a) to obtain a consumer credit report: (b) allow the CRB to create or maintain a credit information file about the Client including credit.
- history.
- INSURY.

  The information given to the CRB may include:
  (a) Personal information as outlined in 243 above;
  (b) name of the credit provider and that the Supplier is a current credit provider to the Client;
  (c) whether the credit provider is a licensee;
  (d) type of consumer credit;
- whether the credit provider is a licensee; type of consumer credit: details concerning the Client's application or credit or commercial credit (e.g. date of commencement/ermination of the credit account and the amount requested); advice of consumer credit defaults (provided the Supplier is a member of an approved OAIC External Disputes Resolution Schene), overduce accounts, loan repayments or outstanding monies which are overdue by more than sixty (60) days and for which written notice for request of payment has been made and debt recovery action commenced or alternatively that the Client no longer has any overdue accounts and the Supplier has been paid or otherwise discharged and all details surrounding that discharge (e.g. dates of navments): (f)
- payments); information that, in the opinion of the Supplier, the Client has committed a serious credit

- (g) information that, in the opinion of the Supplier, the Client has committed a serious credit infringement:
  (h) advice that the amount of the Client's overdue payment is equal to or more than one hundred and fifty obliars (5150).
  The Client shall have the right to request (by e-mail) from the Supplier.
  (a) a copy of the Personal Information about the Client retained by the Supplier and the right to request that the Supplier correct any incorrect Personal Information; and (b) that the Supplier ober old sickose any Personal Information about the Client for the purpose of direct marketing.

  The Supplier will destroy Personal Information upon the Client's request (by e-mail) or if it is no longer required unless it is required in order to fulfil the obligations of this Contract or is required to be maintained and/or stored in accordance with the law.

  The Client can make a privacy complaint by contacting the Supplier via e-mail. The Supplier will respond to that complaint within seven (r) days of receipt and will take all reasonable steps to make a decision as to the complaint within thirty (30) days of receipt of the complaint. In the vevent that the Client is not sastified with the resolution provided, the Client can make a complaint to the Information Commissioner at <a href="https://www.osic.gov.au">www.osic.gov.au</a>.

- Service of Notices
  Any written notice given under this Contract shall be deemed to have been given and received:
  (a) by handing the notice to the other party, in person;
  (b) by leaving it at the address of the other party as stated in this Contract;
  (c) by sending it by registered posts to the address of the other party as stated in this Contract;
  (d) if sent by facsimile transmission to the fax number of the other party as stated in this Contract;
  (e) if sent by email to the other party is ast known email address.

  Any notice that is posted shall be deemed to have been served, unless the contrary is shown, at the time when by the ordinary course of post, the notice would have been delivered.

- Trusts

  If the Client at any lime upon or subsequent to entering into the Contract is acting in the capacity of trustee of any trust or as an agent for a trust ("Trust") then whether or not the Supplier may have notice of the Trust, the Client covenants with the Supplier as follows:

  (a) the Contract extends to all rights of indemnity which the Client now or subsequently may have against the Trust, the trustees and the trust fund:

  (b) the Client has full and complete power and authority under the Trust or from the Trustees of the Trust as the case may be to enter into the Contract and the provisions of the Trust at the capacity the contract and the provisions of the Trust, the trustees and the trust fund. The Client with or release the right of indemnity or indemnity.

  It is not provided to the contract and the contract and the contract and the contract and the rust fund. The Client with or release the right of indemnity or the contract and the rust fund. The Client with or release the right of indemnity or the contract and the provided of trust or be a party to any other action which might prejudice that right of indemnity.
- indemnity;

  (c) the Client will not during the term of the Contract without consent in writing of the Supplier
- the Client will not during the term of the Contract without consent in writing of the Supplier (the Supplier without consent in writing of the Supplier with Supplier with Supplier (the Supplier with Supplier or Supplier) or suffer to happen any of the following events:

  (i) her removal, replacement or retirement of the Client as trustee of the Trust;

  (ii) any alteration to or variation of the terms of the Trust;

  (iv) any resettlement of the trust fund or trust property.

- Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 2002
  At the Supplier's sole discretion, if there are any disputes or daims for unpaid Equipment and/or Services then the provisions of the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 2002 may apply.
  Nothing in this Contract is intended to have the effect of contracting out of any applicable provisions of the Building and Construction Industry Security of Payment Act 2002 of Victoria, except to the extent permitted by the Act where applicable.

Any dispute or difference arising as to the interpretation of these terms and conditions or as to any matter arising herein, shall be submitted to, and settled by, mediation before resorting to any external dispute resolution mechanisms (including arbitation or court proceedings) by notifying the other party in writing setting out the reason for the dispute. The parties shall share equally the mediators fees. Should mediation fall to resolve the dispute, the parties shall be free to pursue other dispute resolution avenues.

The failure by either party to enforce any provision of these terms and conditions shall not be treated as a waiver of that provision, nor shall laffect that partys right to subsequently enforce that provision. If any provision of these terms and conditions shall be invalid, viol, eligably, and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected, prejudiced or impaired.

These terms and conditions and any contract to which they apply shall be governed by the laws of Victoria, the state in which the Supplier has its principal place of business and are subject to

or www.m.c, the share in winuth the supplier has its principal phace of dusiness and are subject to the jurisdiction of the courts in that state.

The Supplier may licence and/or assign all or any part of its rights and/or obligations under this Contract without the Client's consent provided the assignment does not cause detriment to the Client.

Citient. The Client cannot assign or locence without the written approval of the Supplier. The Client cannot assign or locence without the written approval of the Supplier. The Supplier may elect to subcontract out any part of the provision services but shall not be relieved from any ability or obligation under this Contract by so doing. Furthermore, the Client agrees and understands that they have no authority to give any instruction to any of the Suppliers. The Client agrees that the Supplier may amend their general terms and conditions for subsequent future contracts with the Client by disclosing such to the Client in writing. The client agrees shall be deemed to take effect from the date on which the Client accepts such changes, or otherwise at such time as the Client makes a further request for the Supplier to provide Equipment on the to the Client.

we were we wan time as the Client makes a further request for the Supplier to provide Equipment on hire to the Client. Neither party shall be liable for any default due to any act of God, war, terrorism, strike, lock-out, industrial action, lire, flood, storm, national or global pandemics and/or the implementation of regulation, directions, rules or measures being enforced by Governments or embargo, including but not limited to, any Government imposed border lockdowns (including worldwide destination) partys, etc., ("Force Majeure") or other event beyond the reasonable control of either party. This clause does not apply to a failure by the Client to make a payment to the Supplier, once the parties apper that the Force Mejeure event has ceased. Both parties warrant that they have the power to enter into this Contract and have obtained all necessary author sations to allow them to do so, they are not insolvent and that this Contract creates binding and valid legal obtigations on them. The rights and obligations of the parties will not merge on completion of any transaction under this Contract, and they will survive the execution and delivery of any assignment or other document entered, for the purpose of, implementing any transaction under this Contract. If part or all of any term of this Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unerforceable, it shall be severed from this Contract and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the remaining terms of this Contract.